
 

Agenda for the Tuesday, January 4, 2022, Regular Meeting 

Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals 
Wesley Summers 

Chairman 
   Bill Burkhalter  Kathie Stallworth 
  Jim Newman  Kevin Scaggs 

CITIZEN ASSISTANCE: Individuals requiring special assistance or a sign interpreter to participate in the meeting are 
asked to please notify the Department of Planning and Development  

48 hours prior to the meeting at 803-441-4221. 

REGULAR MEETING 

1. Call to Order – 6:00 p.m.

2. Roll Call

3. Approval of Minutes – Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the November 4, 2021
meeting. 

4. Confirmation of Agenda

5. ZV21-011 - A request by Sara and Greg Brown for a variance at 305 W Forest Ave, TPN

007-10-03-004 from Section 3.8.6.3. and Table 3-11, Dimensional Standards for the

Neighborhood Preservation Corridor Overlay District of the North Augusta Development

Code for a house that exceeds the maximum building footprint of 3,000 sf by

approximately 272 sf. The application affects ±0.22 acres zoned R-7, Small Lot, Single-

Family Residential, and within the NP, Neighborhood Preservation Overlay District.

a. Public Hearing – The purpose of the hearing is to receive public comment on the
application. 

b. Consideration – Consideration of Application ZV21-011 by the Board of Zoning
Appeals. 

6. Adjourn
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Minutes for the Thursday, November 4, 2021, Regular Meeting 

Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals 
Wesley Summers 

Chairman 
   Bill Burkhalter  Kathie Stallworth 
  Jim Newman  Kevin Scaggs 

CITIZEN ASSISTANCE: Individuals requiring special assistance or a sign interpreter to participate in the meeting are 
asked to please notify the Department of Planning and Development  

48 hours prior to the meeting at 803-441-4221. 

REGULAR MEETING 

1. Call to Order – 7:00 p.m.

2. Roll Call -  Present at the meeting was Chairman Wesley Summers, Board of Zoning
Appeal members, Kevin Scaggs, Kathie Stallworth, Bill Burkhalter and Jim Newman.

3. Approval of Minutes – Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the October 7, 2021 meeting.
Mr. Scaggs stated that the recusal he asked for was a meeting in January not the
October meeting and it needed to be removed from the minutes.  Chairman Summers
asked if any more changes and there were not any.  Chairman Summers asked for a
motion for the minutes to be approved as amended.  Kathie Stallworth made first
motion and everyone agreed to remove the statement from the minutes.

4. Confirmation of Agenda   Chairman Summers moved to get conformation of the agenda
and everyone was in favor of agenda.

5. ZV21-010 - A request by AAA Sign Co., Inc. for a variance at 140 Laurel Lake Drive, TPN

010-18-08-001 from Section 13.8.3.n. Maximum Total Square Footage of All Signage on

a Non-Residential Parcel or Lot of the North Augusta Development Code. The

application affects ±1.10 acres zoned GC, General Commercial, and within the HC,

Highway Corridor Overlay District.

a. Public Hearing – The purpose of the hearing is to receive public comment on
the application.  Mr. Paradise stated that is a request by Walmart in Sweetwater
Center.  They are constructing a Diablos and Jiffy Lube near this location.  The
sign ordinance or development code limits the maximum square feet on a single
square parcel to basically 300 square feet or 10 percent of the ground floor area
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or 3 square feet of street frontage whichever is least.   So basically they are 
limited 300 square feet for signage for both business and they are on the same 
lot.  The variance request is to have 1 free standing sign that is 100 square feet 
and 200 square feet of signage on each of the buildings.  If this were 2 different 
lot, you could have additional 100 square feet of sign.  But since they are on the 
same lot they only can have 300 square foot of signage.  The owner of Jiffy Lube 
is also the owner of Diablos. They do have a joint sign which is on the same 
parcel.   Mrs. Stallworth asked about the 100 square feet.  Mr. Paradise said 
they have a free standing sign of 100 square feet.  If they were two separate 
parcels they could have 300 square feet of a sign which would probably be an 
additional free standing sign.  Basically 100 square feet for free standing sign 
and 200 square feet for building signage.  Heather Dye is speaking on behalf of 
AAA Sign Co. and they work for owner of Jiffy Lube and Diablos.  AAA signs does 
the work for Jiffy Lube signs and these signs are unique because they have to 
have directionally signage for this type business.  For Diablos sign AAA are 
requesting an additional 160 square feet for building signage.  So in total 100 
for shared sign on the road.  Of course the 200 square feet for Jiffy Lube but 
they need the 160 square feet for Diablos.  It is hard to see from the road.   Mr.  
Newman wanted a little clarification that you are not worried about sign out 
front just signage on building.   Mr. Paradise stated that question is what is total 
square foot for signage. Led goes toward the square foot.  AAA signs is asking 
for an additional 160 square feet for signs.   Mr.  Newman asked because of two 
major roads would it make a difference or is 300 just 300 square feet.  Mr. 
Paradise stated its just 300 square feet.  Chairman Summers wished he had 
looked at another building to compare.  Mr. Newman asked what is feasibility of 
dividing the 2 lots.  Mrs. Dye stated time at this point and did subdivide then 
each business would get 300 square feet of signage but Jiffy Lube is almost 80 
percent finished.  Diablos construction will be starting soon.  Mr. Newman said 
but in theory you could get more signage if split into 2 parcels.  Mrs. Dye don’t 
think subdividing would be a good idea with cost and at this point in the project.  
Mr. Paradise said he don’t think it can be subdivided and it would possibly have 
soon hoops for the owner to have to deal with.  Mr. Burkhalter he likes the 
raised sign so it’s not cluttered.    Chairman Summers asked for questions or 
anyone else want to speak.     Chairman Summers declared public hearing 
closed and go into deliberation.  

b. Consideration – Consideration of Application ZV21-010 by the Board of Zoning
Appeals.    Chairman Summers reading so everyone knows what they are doing.
The board takes one at a time to make sure that everyone agrees on to move
forward.  Chairman Summers read the 10 steps they have to take to make a
decision on this variance.  The next step is to go over each step and see if
everyone agrees to pass the variance. Mr. Paradise did state that it was
properly posted in the newspaper.
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Chairman Summers read the 10 steps they have to take to make a decision on 
this variance.  The next step is to go over each step and see if everyone agrees 
to pass the variance. Mr. Paradise did state that it was properly posted in the 
newspaper.    Chairman Summers and members discussed the steps to approve 
the variance for Jiffy Lube and Diablos sign.  Mr. Scaggs made the first motion 
the stipulation of if the sign needed to be replaced it would have to use this 
variance or the one in place at the time of replacement.  Mr. Burkhalter made 
second motion.   The vote unanimous for the sign requested for Jiffy Lube and 
Diablos. 

 
 

6. Election of Officers for 2022 
a. Chairman    
b. Vice-Chairman    

Kathie Stallworth made the motion to make Chairman Wes Summers chairman 
again.  Mr. Burkhalter made the second motion.  The agreed to keep Kathie 
Stallworth the Vice-Chairman as well.   
 

 
7. Adoption of the 2022 Meeting Schedule      They voted to change meetings to 1st 

Tuesday each month at 6:00 pm.   The first motion was by Mr. Scaggs and the 2nd 
motion was by Mr. Newman.  All agreed in favor of the time and date. 
 

8. Adjourn - Meeting adjourned at 7:45pm 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
Thomas L. Paradise 
Interim Director of Planning and Development 
Secretary to the Board of Zoning Appeals 
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Department of Planning  

and Development  
Project Staff Report 

ZV20-011 Brown Residence  

Prepared by: Thomas L. Paradise 

Meeting Date: January 4, 2022 
 

 

SECTION 1: PROJECT SUMMARY 
 

Project Name Brown Residence 

Applicant Sara and Greg Brown 

Address/Location 305 West Forest Avenue 

Parcel Number 007-10-03-004 

Total Development Size ±0.22 ac 

Existing Zoning R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family Residential 

Overlay NP, Neighborhood Preservation  

Variance Requested NADC Section 3.8.6.3. and Table 3-11, Dimensional Standards for the 

Neighborhood Preservation Corridor Overlay District, maximum 

building footprint 

 

 
 

SECTION 2: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CONSIDERATION 
 

Per NADC § 18.4.5.4.2, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall hear and decide appeals for variances 
from the requirements of Article 3, Zoning Districts, and Article 13, Signs, when strict 
application of the regulations would result in unnecessary hardship.  

 

A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning 
Appeals makes and explains in writing, all of the following:  

 
1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  
2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property;  
3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
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that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  

6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  
a. To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  
b. To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  
c. To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted. 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare.  

Based on these findings of fact, the Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the request. 
 

SECTION 3: PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

Per NADC Table 5-1, 6. Variance, the application and description were advertised via a public 

notice describing the variance request and advertising the scheduled date of the Board of Zoning 

Appeals hearing in The Star and www.northaugusta.net on December 15, 2021.  A written notice 

of the variance request and scheduled date of the Board of Zoning Appeals hearing was mailed 

to the owners of property within 200 feet of the subject property on December 13, 2021.  The 

property was posted with the required public notice on December 15, 2021.  
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SECTION 4: SITE HISTORY 
 

The property appears as block 17, lots 19 and 20 on the original Boeckh Plat for the City of North 

Augusta. Beginning in the 1990s, the lot was under shared ownership by the house existing at 

309 W Forest Ave for many years and remained undeveloped.  

SECTION 5: EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 
 

 Existing Land Use Future Land Use Zoning 

Subject 

Parcel 

Vacant Low Density Residential R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family 

Residential 

North  Residential Low Density Residential R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family 

Residential/OC, Office 

Commercial 

South Residential/Com

mercial 

Low Density 

Residential/Mixed Use 

R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family 

Residential/D, Downtown 

Mixed Use 

East Residential/Com

mercial 

Low Density Residential R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family 

Residential 

West Residential Low Density Residential R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family 

Residential 

 

 

Access – The site currently is accessible from West Avenue and West Forest Avenue. A driveway 

is planned for West Forest Avenue to serve as access to the future residence. 

Topography – The subject property has been previously graded and is mainly flat.  

Utilities – The site has access to an existing water main that runs across the East side of the 

property.  The site also has access to an existing sewer line from West Avenue and West Forest 

Avenue. 

Floodplain – The site does not appear to contain any regulated floodplain. 

Drainage Basin – The subject property is within the Crystal Lake Basin. The basin is in a highly 

developed residential and light commercial area. The overall water quality is good to fair. Channel 

erosion is evident between Buena Vista Avenue and the North Augusta Greeneway. 
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SECTION 6: STAFF EVALUATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
The applicant requests a variance to allow for a new house to be constructed with a footprint of 
3,272 square feet (sf) within the Neighborhood Preservation Corridor Overlay District. The 
footprint exceeds the maximum permitted by NADC Section 3.8.6.3. and Table 3-11, 
Dimensional Standards for the Neighborhood Preservation Corridor Overlay District, Item 7. 
Maximum Building Footprint by approximately 272 sf. 

 

Following is analysis required by NADC §5.1.4.5.b (Staff commentary is bulleted): 

  

1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  

 The applicant states that the maximum footprint prohibits the design of a ranch 
style home which would provide the required accessibility for personal and 
professional use. 

 

2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property;  

 The applicant states the home was designed with the neighborhood in mind and 
some existing vegetation will be preserved. 

 

3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  

 The applicant states the surrounding homes were designed in the early 1900s to 
1950s and were smaller homes without garages. 

 

4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 

property; and  

 The applicant states the code restricts the ability to have a ranch style home with all 

the necessary rooms on the main level for the homeowners and their guests to receive 

full ease of accessibility. 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  

 The applicant states the design will maintain the character of the surrounding 
residential district while protecting property values, health, safety, and the general 
welfare of the surrounding neighborhood. 
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6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 

 Not applicable 

 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  

a To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  

 Single-family residences are allowed in the R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family 
Residential zoning district. 

b To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  

 The variance does not extend a physically nonconforming use of land. 

c To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

 The application does not propose a change to the zoning district 
boundaries. 

 

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted.  

 The applicant states the hardship is created by the narrow lot and restrictions of the 
NP Overlay. 

 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  

 Staff notes that the fact that the property may be utilized more profitably is not the 
primary purpose of the request. 

 

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare. 

 This variance, if granted, will apply only to this property and the 
architectural/construction drawings as submitted.  

 Staff is open to suggestions for other conditions from the Board. 
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SECTION 7: ATTACHMENTS 
 

1) Aerial 

2) Topography 

3) Current Zoning 

4) Future Land Use 

5) Site Photos 

6) Public Notice 

7) Application Materials 

 

cc.  Sara and Greg Brown, via email 
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City of  

North Augusta, South Carolina  

Board of Zoning Appeals 
  

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 
  

The North Augusta Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public hearing at its regular monthly meeting 

beginning at 6:00 PM on Tuesday, January 4, 2022 in the Council Chambers, North Augusta Municipal 

Center, 100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, South Carolina, to receive public input on the following 

application:  

 

ZV21-011 - A request by Sara and Greg Brown for a variance at 305 W Forest Ave, TPN 007-10-

03-004 from Section 3.8.6.3. and Table 3-11, Dimensional Standards for the Neighborhood 

Preservation Corridor Overlay District of the North Augusta Development Code for a house that 

exceeds the maximum building footprint of 3,000 sf by approximately 272 sf. The application 

affects ±0.22 acres zoned R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family Residential, and within the NP, 

Neighborhood Preservation Overlay District.  

 

Documents related to the applications will be available for public inspection after December 30, 2021 in 

the offices of the Department of Planning and Development on the second floor of the Municipal 

Center, 100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, South Carolina and online at www.northaugusta.net. All 

residents and property owners interested in expressing a view on these cases are encouraged to attend 

or provide written comments to planning@northaugusta.net 

 

CITIZEN ASSISTANCE: Individuals needing special assistance or a sign interpreter to participate in the 

meeting are asked to please notify the Department of Planning and Development at 803-441-4221 at 

least 48 hours prior to the meeting.  
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